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SHELTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

382 Long Hill Avenue, Shelton, CT 06484
Tel. (203) 924-1023 Fax (203) 924-5894
www.sheltonpublicschools.org

Fan 1 BmignT Furune M=

Kenneth Saranich
Superintendent of Schools

February 9, 2023

The Honorable Mayor Mark Lauretti
City of Shelton

54 Hill Street

Shelton, CT 06484

Dear Mayor Lauretti:

Please find the submitted School District’s budget proposal for the fiscal
year 2023/2024. After conducting a series of budgetary workshops, the
Board of Education adopted this budget proposal on February 9, 2023,
We are looking forward to our continued collaboration with city officials
in an effort to meet the needs of the school system and the City of

Shelton.

Thank you for your consideration.

P
“Kenneth D. Safanich
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BOARD OF EDUCATION

The Shelton Board of Education (BOE), a nine-member elected group, is
responsible for establishing policies and procedures that support educational programs
that benefit students from Pre-Kindergarten through Grade 12.

Additionally, the Shelton Board of Education conducts one regularly scheduled
meeting generally on the 4th Wednesday of each month. All district BOE activities and
information is available to the public on the district website which can be found at
www.sheltonpublicschools.org.

| Members
Katﬁléen Yolish, Chair
Katé Kutash, Vice-Chair
Lorraine Rossner, Secretary
Jim Feehan
Diana Meyer
Patricia Moonan
James Orazietti
Carl Rizzo

Amy Romano




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

Kenneth Saranich ..............c..coe . Superintendent of Schools
Carole Pannozzo ...................... Chief of Staff
Todd Heffelfinger ......... e ................ Director of Finance & Business Services
Kristen Santilli .................... T Director of Curriculum
John Calhoun ............ s Director_df ‘Op‘erationS
Glenn Newmann .........occeiviiiiiiiiice e, Director of Technblogy
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

The Shelton Public School District is pleased to present its recommended budget for the
2023-2024 school year. Our proposed budget is aligned with:

1) our Vision, Mission, and Core Beliefs,
2) our District Improvement Plan, &

3) our corresponding Strategic Action Plan.

Budget Process

As part of our in-depth preparation process, many direct and indirect stakeholders
contributed greatly. Meetings were heid with all school and program leaders. We
collaborated to identify and focus on our Students’ academic, social and emotional
needs, as well as the safety and security of all.

After living with the COVID pandemic for the past two plus years, and approaching
the post-pandemic era, we revisited each and every line item in our budget. Previously,
prior budgets were adjusted and reduced accordingly.

Please refer to the Financial Walk on page (11), after this Executive Summary
section. This Financial Walk used our 2022-2023 Budget, as the baseline starting point.

For the first grouping, you will find the mandatory contractual staff increases,
followed by a Benefits’ line item increase. Then, there is a line item capturing the
contractual increases, for Tuition for schools, which include: ACES, Bridge Academy,

- CES, Mitchell, Newington, etc.

For the second grouping of Utilities, due to the markets and recent changes,to our
Natural Gas contract renewal, the pricing increased +125.0%, while our Electricity

pricing has increased +50.0%.

In the third grouping, of Maintenance and Custodial, there is a mandated Asbestos
Plan cost, as well as mandatory contractual increases, for current contracts.

[n the fourth grouping, there is a line item of +$577,000- for the restoration of
teachers, paras, counselor and social worker. [n both the workshops, as well as the
Board of Education meetings, Ken Saranich provided in-depth explanations, and
answers to all questions posed.
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In the last grouping, Special Education, the line item has increased +$976,750~. In
both the workshops, as well as the Board of Education meetings, in-depth explanations,
and answers to all questions were provided, focusing on the increases to Special
Education professional services, tuition, transportation, contracts, efc.

. Overall, to capture all of these line item by line item increases, the aggregated
budget increase request is: +7.15%.

Please note that at each step, the Superintendent presented the budget items to
the Board, through the budget workshop process, in order to collect all input, and
answer all questions. Upon the final workshop, the Board adopted this proposed
budget. In accordance with the City Charter, the required budget forms are to be
submitted to the City on February 15,

Board Recommended Budget

The Board is recommending a +7.15% budget increase, the factors contributing to
this increase are depicted on the Financial Walk on page (11).

This is not a ‘wish list’ budget.

This budget started with the mandatory contractual increases, Utility increases,
Maintenance & Custodial requirements and contract increases, Staffing restoration, and
Special Education increases.

Balancing Low Taxes and Quality Education -

The school district believes that it is possible to have low taxes and provide a
quality education fo all students. The fact is that Shelton has been losing ground over
the years as evidenced by a declining NCEP rank relative to other Connecticut districts,
the lowest actual and equalized mill rate in the region, and education spending as a
component of the town budget. In fact, the 2023-2024 budget proposal would result in
Shelton stilt having the lowest mill rate in the region while improving the quality of its
schools.

10
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STATEMENT OF GOALS & PROGRAM ACTIVITIES
“VISION, MISSION & CORE BELIEFS

DEPT/FUNCTION: Board of Education

DATE:

February 15, 2023

SUB DEPT/FUNCTION: :Education

BUDGET YEAR:  2023-24

Vision Statement

Shelton Public Schools will prepare all students with the necéssary skills and
knowledge, to become responsible and successful citizens of a global society.

: BOE Mission Statement

The Shelton Public School System provides all students with educational
programs and opportunities to develop their skills, knowledge, and character ina
safe and respectful environment.

Core Belief Statement

The Shelton Public School System believes that it is our responsibility to:

Provide effective research-based instruction by highly qualified staff

Engage students’ families and the community to enhance learning and increase
academic achievement

Provide a challenging and rigorous curriculum that meets individual student ,
needs

Support and enhance student learning by providing relevant and engaging
professional development opportunities

12
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Strategies: We will integrate collaboration efficiently and strategically to produce or
create learning opportunities that will foster solutions to complex issues by efficiently
applying reason, persistence,‘and original ideas.

Action Plan

development of action plans
to address growth areas.

Milestone: Estimated New | Vision of a Graduate
(Performance Costs (if any): ~ Indicator(s)
Action Steps Indicators) (include human, (Outcome)
time, materials)
Plan and implement e  Professional » UBD
professional learning + learning Presenters
opportunities in order to calendar * Professional
better support schools in their EE‘S“I data I';f:;gﬁgﬁon Critical
knowledge and use of Pocuments Documents Thinking-&
effective teaching strategies +  IEP Training Problem.
to meet the needs of all Documents Solving
students, especially * IDEA
historically disadvantaged Compliance »—Creativity &
subgroups. Reports Innovation
identify district curricular e UBD » Witand +—Floxibility &
needs and support all schools Curricular Wisdom Adaptability
in the implementation of g“c"_m‘TntS + Eureka Math
A v o Py . . L ] 1 HH H
district curricular initiatives in obedded *  lliustrious Math +—lnitiative-&
alignment with state assessments | gAT{ P SIAT fees Self-direction
standards. SATIPSAT urrcLum .
* , writing hours +Gellaboration
* Interim e Technology
assessments acquisition and «Empathy
maintenance ,
Support schools in their s NWEA e Software
analysis of all students™ * SBAC R?”?Wah
including SRBI populations o  SAT/PSAT . 8'3"{'Cfl
and subgroup data (e.g., e NGSS o
- i LAS .
English learners, special . Meetings
i i s  District
education, mid-range Cumicuium s Supplemental
achievers) in the area of Commities curricular
academics and assist in the e Minutes resources
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Action Plan

Strategies: We will assess and identify progressive actions for students to work
independently with inner passion to improve relationships with ali stakeholders.

——

Milestone: Estimated New | Vision of a Graduate
(Performance Costs (if any): Indicator(s)
Action Steps indicators) (include human, (Outcome)
time, materials)
Provide opportunities for s Panorama e Annual
students to use social ¢ Family/student Panorama
awareness and responsible survey data renswal
decision-making skills to * Panorama * Q';Cil;' oo _ Critical
establish and maintain . gfg::;gtep renewal Thinking &
healthy relationships. e  Student Problem
Success Plans Solving
(SSPs)
e Naviance s— GCreativity-&
¢ PBIS Innovation
Provide leadership and e Panorama s Panorama »—Flexibility 8
support on district- and s Family/student (annual} Adaptability
school-based social- - survey data
emotional learning ——lnitiative-&
initiatives through the Sel-direction
District Social-Emotional .
Learning Committee. +—Collaboration
Support schools in their Panorama «—Empathy
analysis of all students s Family/student
including SRBI populations survey data
and subgroup data (e.g., *+ Panorama
English learners, special . gfg::;gte
education, mid-range Navi P
. . aviance
achievers) in the area of PRIS
social-emotional learning
and assist in the
development of action
plans to address social-
emotional competencies,
15




Strategies: We will create a learning environment that supports the ability to listen
and understand others’ perspectives, needs, and culture.

Action Plan

Milestone: Estimated New Vision of a Graduate
(Performance Indicators) Costs (if any): Indicator(s)
Action Steps (include human, time, (Outcome)
materials})
Support schools * SPSS Community ¢ Annual Panorama
in developing Resource Manual renewal
outreach e Parent surveys
systems, * e Critical
programming Thinking-&
and opportunities Problem
to strengthen Selving
family and
community +—GCreativity &
relationships. lapovation
Support schools »  SPSS Community »  Title Grant funding +«—Flexibility &
to act as liaison Resource Manual (increase outreach Adaptability
between families | ® Parentsurveys warker to full time
and community * Increase connection and across district) s Initiative-&
services and presence of Youth * Presenters, materials Self-direction
) Services Bureau through for parent workshops

resources i community night Collaborati
order to connect presentationsiworkshop
families with
available «—Empathy
resources (e.g.,
mental health
counseling,
addiction
counseling).
Support schools * Panorama survey s  Synthesis of parent
in their analysis *  Parent/community surveys to create
of all students presentations additional
including SRBI e Parent surveys programs/workshops

16
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ABOUT SHELTON SCHOOLS

The Shelton Public School District is iocated in Northern Fairfield County, 12
miles from Bridgeport, 46 miles from Hartford, 75 miles to New York City, and
144 miles to Boston. '

Shelton encompasses 31.89 square miles, and has a population of 41,129
residents (2019). '

The Shelton School System is intensively committed to providing all of its nearly
4500 students with educational programs and services that will enhance their
ability to become responsible citizens, lifelong learners, and productive members
of the emerging global society. Shelton is home to five K-4 elementary schools,
one upper elementary school for grades 5 and 6, an intermediate school for
grades 7 and 8, and a high school serving 1,500 students. Shelton employs over
400 certified staff, which includes teachers and administrators, along with a
support staff of more than 200 employees.

Shelton, Connecticut is the perfect blend of a fertile business environment and a
pleasant residential community. Known for its civic pride and dedication to
innovative development, Shelton combines a thriving business community, the
scenic splendor of New England and a focused vision of the future {o create a
vital, balanced community.
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Shelton Public Schools
Total Enrollment v. SPED Enroliment

2023-24 Budget
School Year Total Student Difer?;ce Total SPED % of SPED Positions Positions
Enrollment (Total) Enrcliment Students Eliminated Created

2022-2023 44584 25 791 17.60% -0.5 4
2021-2022 4469 56 775 17.34% -10 10.5
2020-2021 4413 -248 744 16.86% -23.5 2
2018-2020 4661 -16 663 14.22% -18 0
2018-2019 4677 -1 662 14.15% -10 0
2017-2018 4678 -98 653 13.96% -15 0
2018-2017 4776 -129 867 13.97% Lost Data Lost Data
2015-2016 4905 -22 647 13.19% =11 0
2014-2015 4927 NfA 623 12.64% N/A NIA

20
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Municipal Fiscal Indicators

Population

Population Density per Square Mile
Per Capita Income 2020

Median Household Income 2020
Equalized Mill Rate 2020

Median Home Value 2020

Net Current Education Expenditure/Pupil 2020

State of CT Reference Website:

hitps://portal.ct.govi-imedia/OPM/IGPP/munfinst/Municipal-Fiscal-indicators/Municipal-Fiscal-indicators-201 6-20-Final-AsOf7-28-22,pdf

City of Shel

ton

Published 07.01.2022

40,756
1330.5
$49,136
398,873

14.34

$345,200

21

$15,112

Notes

Total population = 3,603,448
State Average = 744.1

State Average = $45,668-

State Median = $79,855-

State Average =19.90

State Median Value = $278,700-

State Average = $17,706-
State Median Value = $18,274-
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FINANCIAL REPORTING STRUCTURE

As a governmental entity, the District's accounting structure is organized on a fund
basis. Each fund is considered a separate, self-balancing accounting entity. Resources
are accumulated, and expended, in each individual fund, based on the purpose for
which each fund is designed, and the means by which spending activities are controlled.

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) dictates that funds are classified into
three main categories: Governmental, Proprietary, and Fiduciary.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds comprise most of the governmental functions of the District.
Governmental funds focus on the sources, uses, and balances of current financial
resources (modified accrual basis). The District utilizes one governmentat fund.

The General Fund is the School District's primary operating fund. It accounts for all
financial resources of the School District, except those required to be accounted for in
any other fund. Districts have the option of recording debt service expenditures in a
separate debt service fund; however, the Shelton Public School District has elected to
record these expenditures in the general fund.

Proprietary Funds

Proprietary fund reporting focuses on the determination of operating income, changes in
net assets, financial position, and cash flows (full accrual). Proprietary, or Enterprise,
funds are used to account for activities that are often found in the private sector. Similar
to the private sector, proprietary funds are typically at least partially funded by a charge
to a user for some sort of service. The District classifies its Food Service activities, as
its sole proprietary fund.

Fiduciary Funds

Fiductary Funds account for resources held by the District as a trustee or agent for
some other entity or group. The District uses Fiduciary Fund types to account for
scholarship funds held by the District in a custodial capacity, the receipts and
disbursements of monies from student activity organizations, and for funds held in a
special maintenance escrow fund. Fiduciary Funds are custodial in nature and do not
involve measurement of results of operations. The District is not required to adopt
budgets for Fiduciary Funds, and no budgets are prepared due to the extremely limited
amount of activity in these funds. Accordingly, there is no Fiduciary Fund budget
information presented in this document.
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Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the "economic resources
measurement focus" and the "accrual basis of accounting”, as are the proprietary fund
and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardiess of the timing of related
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are
levied. Grants and sinilar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility
requirements imposed by the provider have been met. Governmental fund financial
statements are reported using the "current financial resources measurement focus" and
the "modified accrual basis of accounting”. Revenues are recognized as soon as they
are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be "available" when
they are coliectable within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities
of the current period. For this purpose, the School District considers revenues to be
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to
compensated absences, early retirement, and postemployment healthcare benefits are
recorded only when payment is due.
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REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT

2013 Connecticut General Statutes, Title 10 - Education and Culture

Chapter 170 - Boards of Education, Section 10-222 - Appropriations and budget.

Universal Citation: CT Gen Stat § 10-222 (2013)

Each local board of education shall prepare an itemized estimate of the cost of
maintenance of public schools for the ensuing year and shall submit such estimate to
the board of finance in each town or city having a beard of finance, to the board of
selectmen in each town having no board of finance or otherwise to the authority making
appropriations for the school district, not later than two months preceding the annual
meeting at which appropriations are to be made. The board or authority that receives
such estimate shall, not later than ten days after the date the board of education
submits such estimate, make spending recommendations and suggestions to such
board of education as to how such board of education may consolidate noneducational
services and realize financial efficiencies. Such board of education may accept or reject
the suggestions of the board of finance, board of selectmen or appropriating authority
and shall provide the board of finance, board of selectmen or appropriating authority
with a written explanation of the reason for any rejection. The money appropriated by
any municipality for the maintenance of public schools shall be expended by and in the
discretion of the board of education. Except as provided in this subsection, any such
board may transfer any unexpended or uncontracted-for portion of any appropriation for
school purposes to any other item of such itemized estimate. Boards may, by adopting
policies and procedures, authorize designated personnel to make limited transfers
under emergency circumstances if the urgent need for the transfer prevents the board
from meeting in a timely fashion to consider such transfer. All transfers made in such
instances shall be announced at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the board and
a written explanation of such transfer shall be provided to the legislative body of the
municipality or, in a municipality where the legislative body is a town meeting, to the
board of selectmen. Expenditures by the board of education shall not exceed the
appropriation made by the municipality, with such money as may be received from other
sources for school purposes. If any occasion arises whereby additional funds are
needed by such board, the chairman of such board shall notify the board of finance,
board of selectmen or appropriating authority, as the case may be, and shall submit a
request for additional funds in the same manner as is provided for depariments, boards
or agencies of the municipality and no additional funds shall be expended unless such
supplemental appropriation shall be granted and no supplemental expenditures shall be
made in excess of those granted through the appropriating authority. The annual report
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of the board of education shall, in accordance with section 10-224, include a summary
showing (1) the total cost of the maintenance of schools, (2) the amount received from
the state and other sources for the maintenance of schools, and (3) the net cost fo the
municipality of the maintenance of schools. For purposes of this subsection, “meeting”
means a meeting, as defined in section 1-200, and "itemized estimate” means an
estimate in which broad budgetary categories including, but not limited to, salaries, -
fringe benéfits, utilities, supplies and grounds maintenance are divided into one or more
line items. /
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ESTIMATE OF REVENUE
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Shelton Public Schiools

Education Revenues Report
2023-24 Budget

FEDERAL/STATE GRANTS * .. ApprovedBudget. |y b teq o Proposed Budget 2023, yoeeq
by Rt : - 20%2-23" S BT L2400 oy
{1) SPED Excess Cost Reimbursement (State) ** 1,534,809 1,534,809 1,534,808
Title 1 {07/01/23 - 06/30/24) 650,845 677,384 677,384
Title 24 (07/01/23 - 06/30/24) 108,585 113,652 113,652
Title 3 (07/01/23 - 06/30/24} 36,856 40,412 40,412
Title 4 (07/01/23 - 06/30/24) 43,230 43,230 43,230
iDEA 611 (07/01/23 - 06/30/24) 929,568 950,641 950,641
IDEA 618 {07/01/23 - 06/30/24) 40,384 41,686 41,686
Federal Grants (Titles 1, 2, 3, 4 and IDEA) 1,810,569 1,867,005 1,867,005 Subtotal
{2} School Readiness Grant 313,497 314,120 314,120
{2) Perkins 57,432 63,911 63,911
(2} ARP ESSR Grant (COVID) 1,018,000 1,068,215 1,068,215
Total Federal/State Grants 4,735,307 4,848,060 4,848,060 Total
: e : . Approved Budget : Proposed Budget 2023
* Adult Education IR 2022.23 '{otal_l’;roj_eg:_ted_ \ . 24 Notes
(2} Adult Education - Provider 685,100 196,546 196,546
(2) Adult Education - Federal 40,000 40,000 40,000
Total Adult Education Grants 725,100 236,546 236,546 Total
' SELF-LIQUIDATING REVENUE: ©- "ApprovedBudget ' o ooooreq | ProposedBudget 2023 o
- R Pt . 2022-23 it . 24 . ;
{3} Pay to Participate {City) 250,000 250,000 260,000
(3) Student Parking Fees 28,000 28,000 28,000
(3) Building Use Fees 12,000 12,000 12,000
Tatal Self Liguidating Revenue 290,000 290,000 290,000 Total
Total Revenue 5,750,407 5,374,606 5,374,606 Total

NOTES:

1- Payment made direclly to the Treasurer of the City of Shelton, but used to reduce BOE special education expenses
as outlined In Conneclicut General Statute 10-76g(b)

2- Payment made directly to the BOE. These grants provide enhanced services for specific groups of students or specified
expenditure areas, including special needs students, GOVID refated expenditures and technelogy.

3- The revenue collected in these accounts is applied against the BOE expenditures incurred in generating revenue.
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Shelton Public Schools
2023-24 Proposed Budget

02.,15.2023 BOE Approved Version

T

FY2022-23 S FY2023-247 Incraase Increase
OBJECT OBJECT DESCRIPTION Actual 5 CBOE S {Decrease) (Decraase)
Budget . Budget: - $YOY %-age

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries 3,083,855 3,151,700 67,845 2.15%
5111 Certifled Teachers Salarles 34,380,568 35,717,992 1,914,424 5.36%
5114 Certified Coaches & Support Staff 352,736 364,482 11,746 3.22%
5121 Substitutes - Daily 25,000 25,833 833 3.22%
5126 Substitutes - Building 541,397 559,428 18,025 3.22%
5128 Substitutes - Long Term 350,000 361,655 11,655 3,22%
5124 Certified Tutors 1,002,681 1,036,070 33,389 3.22%
Total Certified Staff 39,736,237 41,217,157 2,057,520 5.18%
I- 5112 Staff Salaries Mon Certified 0,364,241 9,570,254 206,013 2.20%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified 128,511 131,338 2,827 2.20%
5122 Substitutes Non Certified 105,000 107,310 2,310 2.20%
5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal 54,499 55,698 1,19% 2.20%
I- 5125 Custodians - Part Time 148,541 152,831 3,280 2.20%
5129 Summer Schoal - Sp. Ed. 133,500 135,437 2,937 2.20%
: Total Non Certified Staff 9,935,292 10,153,868 218,576 2.20%
5210 Heaith Insurance 7,725,832 8,459,960 774,128 10.02%
5211 Dental Insurance 328,250 354,553 26,263 8.00%
5212 HSAEmployer Contribution 704,500 760,860 56,360 8.00%
' 5213 Long Term Disability Insurance 6,500 7,020 520 8.00%
5214 Vision Insurance 5,125 5,535 410 8.00%
! 5215 Group Term Life Insurance 135,000 145,800 10,800 8.00%
r 5216 Health Insurance Waivers 103,500 111,780 8,280 8.00%
5221 Social Security / Medicare 1,344,191 1,451,726 107,535 8.00%
5230 Other Retirement Benefits 751,445 811,565 680,116 8.00%
5231 Merit Pension - Non Cert. Staff 415,000 448,200 33,200 8.00%
5250 Unemployment Coempensation 72,500 78,300 5,800 8.00%
5260 Workers Compensation_ 500,000 500,000 0 0.00%
5290 Other Benefits - Tuition Reimb. 40,000 40,000 0 0.00%
Total Employee Benefits 12,131,887 13,215,300 1,083,413 8.930%
5330 Other Professtonal Services 73,885 73,885 0 0.00%
5333 Legal Services 93,500 93,500 0 0.00%
5336 Professional Services Sp. Ed. a07,530 B57,132 49,602 8.16%
5337 Professional Services - Athletics 21,900 21,500 0 0.00%
- 5522 Insurance - Athletics 49,414 45,414 0 0.00%
5533 WAN internet Access 114,456 114,456 0 0.00%
) 5535 Software Management Services 533,661 533,661 0 0.00%
Total Professional Services 1,494,346 1,543,948 45,602 3.32%
: 5614 Instructional Software 156,185 156,185 0 0.00%
5640 Instructional Supplies 135,923 135,923 0 0.00%
5641 Curricular Support Materials 35,001 35,001 0 0.00%
5642 Library / Media Center Materials 10,050 10,050 0 0.00%
) 5650 Other Supplies / Testing Materials 3,112 3,112 0 0.00%
[ Total Instructional Materlals 340,271 340,271 0 0.00%
5322 Professional Development 87,090 87,090 0 0.00%
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses 15,750 15,750 0 0.00%
. Total Professional Development 102,840 102,840 0 0.00%
[ 5561 Tuition - Sp. Ed. Public 1,498,013 1,808,102 310,082 20.70%
Excess Cost Grant Reimbursement [395,644) {395,644) o] 0.00%
5563 Tuition - Magnet Schools 387,490 422,079 34,589 8.93%
5554 Tuitlon - Vo-Ag 203,421 223,421 20,000 9.83%
' 5565 Tuition - Aquacuiture 57,588 62,999 5,411 9.40%
5566 Tuition - Sp. Ed. Private 2,131,136 2,697,083 565,947 26,56%
i Excess Cost Grant Reimbursement {767,689) (767,68%) 0 0.00%
5569 Tuition - Adult Education 155,546 196,546 40,000 25.55%
Total Tuition 3,270,861 4,246,897 976,036 29.84%
5511 Regular Ed. Transportation_ 3,150,000 3,150,000 0 0.00%
5512 Sp. Ed. Transportation Private 1,098,539 1,448,857 350,318 31.89%
Excess Cost Grant Reimbursement (371,478) (371,476} 0 0.00%
5513 Sp. Ed. Transportation Public 530,693 530,683 0 0.00%
5515 Student Field Trips 2,500 2,500 0 0.00%
5516 Athletic Transportation 95,000 $5,000 0 0.00%
5627 School Bus Fuel 286,547 285,547 0 0.00%
Total Student Transportation 4,791,803 5,142,121 350,318 7.31%
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EXPENDITURE BUDGET REQUEST NARRATIVE

Tyler Technologies MUNIS ERP Financial Management Objects

CATEGORY 1 — CERTIFIED SALARIES

5110 CERTIFIED ADMINISTRATOR SALARIES - Certified administrators located in the
schools and in central office, which includes: principals, assistant principals, superintendent
and directors.

Notes: No new positions. Salary increases per union contract or negotiated agreements.

5111 CERTIFIED TEACHER SALARIES - Teachers for all grades, programs, services and
subject areas.

Notes: Add +7.0 new FTE positions and Salary increase per union coniract.

5114 CERTIFIED COACHES & SUPPORT STAFF — Coaches and extra-curricular stipends
per Schedules C, D, & E of the teachers’ contract.

Notes: No new positions. Contractual increase only.

5121 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES - Payments to building substitutes, interns, and classroom
substitutes.

Notes: No new positions. Contractual increase only.
5124 CERTIFIED TUTORS - Academic Student Center, special needs, and summer tutoring.

Notes: No new positions. Contractual increase only.

CATEGORY 2 - NON-CERTIFIED STAFF SALARIES

5112 NON-CERTIFIED STAFF SALARIES — Secretaries, custodians, security, maintenance,
nurses, paraprofessionals, merit positions and supervisors.

Notes: Salary increases per union contracts.

5115 OTHER PAYMENTS NON-CERTIFIED STAFF — Overtime and other payments beyond
the regular workday or year.

Notes: Contractual increase only.
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5122 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSITUTES — Special Education staff for the Extended School Year
Program .

Notes: Contractual increase only.

5123 SUMMER HELP — Workers to assist the maintenance and custodial staff.
Notes: Contractual increase only.

5125 PART TIME CUSTODIANS — Year-long staff to supplement the full time staff.

Notes: Contractual increase only.

CATEGORY 3 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
5210 MEDICAL INSURANCE — Payments for group health (self-funded), and life insurance.
5211 DENTAL INSURANCE — Payments for group dental (self-funded) insurance.

Notes: Changes based on estimated renewal rates and historical expenses. BOE is self-
insured with the City for health, Rx, and Dental insurance. Cigna administers the program.
Employees will contribute an estimated $1.5MM toward health premiums. Waivers are
payments made to employees who do not elect insurance.

5221 SOCIAL SECURITY — MEDICARE — Social Security — 6.2% of qualifying salaries, and
Medicare — 1.45% of qualifying salaries.

5230 PENSION/RETIREMENT — Merit Pension is the Board’s 6% contribution to the City's
Money Purchase Pension Plan for classified staff. Included are contractual payments due to
retirees over a multi-year period.

5250 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
Notes: Estimated based on current usage and any layoffs.
5260 WORKERS COMPENSATION — Program is self-insured and administered by the City.

5200 CONTRACTUAL TUITION REIMBURSEMENT — Includes tuition reimbursement
according to the terms of the teachers’ contract. Also includes buy-back of unused sick and
vacation days and various allowances per various contracts.
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CATEGORY 4 — PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
5330 IT ADMINSTRATIVE SERVICES — External IT Services including Licensing.
Notes: For our recent significant hardware and software upgrades, no increase.

5336 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Special Education Physical
Therapy, Occupational Therapy, Nursing, etc. services.

Notes: From our Enrollment spreadsheet, which depicts an ever-growing Special Education
student population, it has been calculated where we need to add $49,602 to this line item to
cover the current increase in expenses.

5337 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ATHLETICS — Athletic Training Services.
Notes: No increase at this time.

5522 INSURANCE ATHLETICS ~ Insurance required for our Athletic programs.
Notes: No increase at this time.

5535 SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT SERVICES — External IT Services including Software
Subscriptions.

Notes: No increase at this time.

CATEGORY 5 — INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS

5614 INSTRUCTIONAL SOFTWARE — New instructional software and the renewal of
software licenses.

Notes: No increase at this time.
5640 TEACHING SUPPLIES — Supplies and materials used during the instructional process.

Notes: No increase at this time.

5641 TEXTBOOKS — WORKBOOKS — New books required for students and replacement or

rebinding of worn books. Also includes instructors’ guides.

Notes: No increase at this time.
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5642 LIBRARY MEDIA BOOKS — Used for books in print and digital formats.

Notes: No increase at this time.

5690 OTHER SUPPLIES - TESTING MATERIALS - Expenses to cover academic and
psychological testing as required.

Notes: No increase at this time.

CATEGORY 6 — PROGRAM IMPROVEMENT & STAFF DEVELOPMENT

5322 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT — Curriculum review and development, staff
professional development.

Notes: No increase at this time.

5581 CONFERENCE & TRAVEL EXPENSES — Cost for conference registration,
transportation, accommodations, and staff trave! between schools and other facilities. Mileage

reimbursed at IRS rate.

Notes: No increase at this time.

CATEGORY 7 — OUTGOING TUITION

5561 SPECIAL EDUCATION PUBLIC TUITION — Tuition for Sheiton students placed in other
public school systems by DCF, the Corrections Department, or the Six-to-Six Magnet School.

Notes: Due to ever-changing Special Educational needs, inflation increases, contracts, etc. we
need to increase this line item significantly.

5566 SPECIAL EDUCATION PRIVATE SCHOOLS — Tuition for Shelton students attending
private schools due to special needs.

Notes: Due to ever-changing Special Educational needs, inflation increases, contracts, etc. we
need to increase this line item significantly.
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5569 ADULT EDUCATION — Legally mandated cost to the Valley Regional Adult Education
Center.

Note: In past years, we have had a shortfall in this line, and therefore, we are asking for an
increase of $40,000.

CATEGORY 8 — STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

5511 REGULAR STUDENT TRANSPORTATION — Daily transportation to and from school for
Shelton students. Also includes transportation for Shelton students to attend out of district
vocational, technical, agriculturai, and other schools of choice, as well as the parochial school

in fown.

Note: No increase as the City of Shelton Schoo! Bus contract will be held constant.

5512 SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION - Daily transportation within and outside of
the City of Shelton. Also includes bus aides and cost for the summer program.

Notes: Due to ever-changing Special Educational needs, inflation increases, contracts, etc. we
need to increase this line item significantly.

5515 STUDENT FIELD TRIPS — Cost to transport students to curriculum and education-
related trips.

Notes: No increase at this time.

5516 ATHLETIC TRANSPORTATION — Transportation of athletic teams to games,
tournaments, and practices.

Notes: No increase at this time.
5627 SCHOOL BUS FUEL — Propane for the school buses.

Notes: No increase at this time.

CATEGORY 9 — ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
5531 TELEPHONE CHARGES- School land lines and cell phones for key personnel.

Notes: No increase at this time.
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5592 POSTAGE — Costs for various mailings.

Note: No increase.

5550 PRINTING — Report cards, permanent records, forms, graduation booklets, and
informational brochures to support the instructional and administrative programs.

Note: No increase.

5598 OTHER SERVICES — Funds for high school graduation including police and fire
personnel and rentals for sound system and chairs. Also, police and EMT service at athletic

events and payment to ticket sellers, timekeepers, and announcers.

Note: No increase.
5613 NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES — Office, computer, and medical supplies.

Note: No increase.

5810 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS — Memberships in professional and school organization that
provide value to the district.

Note: No increase.
CATEGORY 10 — HEAT & UTILITIES
5441 ELECTRICITY — Generation and distribution costs for electricity.

Notes: Due to recent Utility changes, we need to increase this line item fo capture the
regulatory increases.

5412 NATURAL GAS & PROPANE — Energy used at all facilities for heat and hot water.

Notes: Due to recent Natural Gas price spikes, we renewed an annual contract where the price
of Natural Gas increased by +125%. With Paul Hiller's assistance, we will review all options
again, at the end of this current contract to find the most economical supply.

5413 WATER — Service to all district facilities.
Note: No increase.
5621 HEATING FUEL — Qil heating fuel.

Note: No increase.
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CATEGORY 11 - BUILDING & EQUIPMENT SERVICES

5421 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS — Repairs by outside contractors. Examples include telephone,
sewer systems, smoke and fire alarms, plumbing, and electrical.

Note: No increase.
5422 BUILDING REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
Note: An increase of $16.3M to cover a mandated asbestos plan-update.

5423 SERVICE CONTRACTS —~ Examples include elevators, copier and print services, safety
systems, and software.

Note: This line item was increased by $21.5M to cover additionat contractual increases.
5442 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - Leasing of equipment/property for temporary & long-term use.
Note: No increase.

5615 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - Cleaning solutions, floor wax, paper, trash bags, brooms,
mops, tissues, etc.

Note: No increase.

5626 GASOLINE — BOE owned maintenance and security vehicles.

Note: No increase.
CATEGORY 12 — EQUIPMENT

5731 REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT — Examples include student and
teacher desks and chairs, conference room furniture, equipment for music, health, custodial

and maintenance.

Note: No increase.

5732 NEW NON- INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT — Initial or additional items.
Note: No increase.

5734 TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT —computers, printers, switches, projectors, etc.

Note: No increase.
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Shelton Public Schools

Booth Hill School

2023-24 Budget Summary

OBIECT

OBJ DESCRIPTION

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries
5126 Substitutes - Building
5124 Certified Tutors

Tota! Certified Staff

5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified
Total Non Certified Staff

5614 Instructional Software

5640 Instructional Supplies

5641 Curricular Support Materials

5642 Library / Media Center Materials
5620 Other Supplies / Testing Materfals

Total tnstructional Materials

5322 Professional Development
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses

Total Professional Development

5531 Telephone

5532 Postage

5550 Printing

5598 Other Services

5613  Non-instructional Supplies
5810 Dues & Fees

Total Administrative Expenses

5423 Service Contracts
5442 Equipment Rentals
Total Building & Equipment Services

5731 Instructional Equipment

5732 Non-Instructional Equipment

5734  Technology Equipment
EQUIPMENT Total

GRAND TOTAL

2022-23 Budget 2023
Budget 24 Increase (Decrease)
167,372 171,054 3,682 2.2%
2,206,701 | 2,292,762 86,061 3.9%
41,738 43,082 1,344 3.2%
0 0 0 0.0%
2,415,811 2,506,899 91,087 3.8%
0 0.0%
0 0 0.0%
0 Q ¢ 0.0%
5,500 5,500 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
700 700 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
6,200 6,200 0 0.0%
0 0.0%
0.0%
0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
250 250 0 0.0%
0 0 g 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
1,750 1,750 0 0.0%
4,500 4,859 359 8.0%
3,464 3,464 o] 0.0%
7,964 8,322 359 4.5%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
2,431,725 2,523,171 91,446 3.8%
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Shelton Public Schools

Elizabeth Shelton School
2023-24 Budget Summary

OBJECT 0BJ DESCRIPTION

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries
5126 Substitutes - Building
5124 Certified Tutors

Total Certified Staff

5112 Staft Salaries Non Certified
Total Non Certified Staff

5614 instructional Software
5640 Instructional Supplies
5641 Curricular Support Materials

5542 Library / Media Center Materials
5630 Other Supplies / Testing Materials

Total Instructional Materials

5322 Professional Development
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses
Total Professional Development

5531 Telephone
5532 Postage
5550 Printing
5598 Other Services
5613 Non-Instructional Suppiies
5810 Dues & Fees
Total Administrative Expenses

5421 Equipment Repairs

5423 Service Contracts

5442 Equipment Rentals
Total Building & Equipment Services

5731 Instructional Equipment

5732 Non-Instructional Equipment

5734 Technology Equipment
EQUIPMENT Total

GRAND TOTAL

2022-23

Budget

Budget 2023-

24

increase {Decrease)

162,226 163,795 3,569 2.2%
2,927,205 3,041,366 114,161 3.9%
41,738 43,082 1,344 3.2%
0 0 o 0.0%
3,131,169 3,250,243 119,074 3.8%
0 0.0%

0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%
10,000 16,000 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%

700 700 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%
10,700 10,700 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0.0%

0 o 0 0.0%

400 400 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
463 463 0 0.0%
2,863 2,863 0 0.0%

o 0 0 0.0%

4,100 4,427 327 8.0%
4,115 4,115 0 0.0%
8,215 8,542 327 4.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

] 0 0 100.0%
3,152,247 3,272,348 119,401 3.8%
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Shelton Public Schools
Shelton Intermediate School
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-23  Budget 2023

OBJ DESCRIPTION

Increase {Decrease)

Budget

24

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries 332,945 340,270 7,325 2.2%
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries 6,001,686 | 6,235,752 234,066 3.9%
5114 Certified Coaches & Support, Staff 10,437 10,771 334 3.2%
5121 Substitutes - Daily 0 0 0 0.0%
5126 Substitutes - Building 125,215 129,247 4,032 3.2%
5128 Substitutes - Long Term 0 0 0 0.0%
5124 Certified Tutors 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Certified Staff 6,470,283 | 6,716,040 245,756 3.8%
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 0.0%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified 0 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff 0 0.0%
5614 Instructional Software 1,500 1,500 o 0.0%
5640 Instructional Supplies 12,451 12,451 0 0.0%
5641 Curricular Support Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
5642 Library / Media Center Materials 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
5690 Other Supplies / Testing Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Instructional Materials 15,951 15,951 0 0.0%
5531 Telephone 0 0 0 0.0%
5532 Postage 250 250 0 0.0%
5550 Printing 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
5598 Other Services 0 0 0 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 2,357 2,357 0 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 1,774 1,774 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 5,381 5,381 0 0.0%
5421 Equipment Repairs 0 0 0 0.0%
5423 Service Contracts 6,925 7,477 552 8.0%
5442 Equipment Rentals 11,700 11,700 0 0.0%
Total Building & Equipment Services 18,625 19,177 552 3.0%
5731 Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
5732 Non-Instructional Equipment ] 0 0 0.0%
5734 Technology Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 0 0 0 100.0%
GRAND TOTAL 6,510,240 | 6,756,549 246,308 3.8%




Shelton Public Schoals
Long Hill Schooi
2023-24 Budget Summary

OBJIECT

QB) DESCRIPTION

202223

Budger

Budget 202 3-

24

Increase (Decrease}

5110 Certified Admin, Salaries 162,226 165,795 3,569 2.2%
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries 2,761,941 2,869,657 107,716 3.9%
5114 Certifled Coaches & Support Staff 0 0 0 0.0%
5121 Substitutes - Dally 4] o] 0 0.0%
5126 Suhbstitutes - Building 39,820 41,084 1,274 3.2%
5128 Substitutes - Long Term 0 0 0 0.0%
5124 Certified Tuters 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Certified Staff 2,963,987 3,076,546 112,559 3.8%
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
5122 Substitutes Non Certifled 0 0 0 0.0%
5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal 0 0 0 0.0%
5125 Custodians - Part Time ¢ ¢4 i} 0.0%
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed. 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff 0 0 0 0.0%
5614 Instructlonal Seftware o 0 0 0.0%
5640 Instructional Supplies 6,500 6,500 0 0.0%
5641 Curricular Support Materials 1} 1} 0 0.0%
5642 Library / Madia Center taterials 700 700 Y 0.0%
5690 Other Supglies f Testing Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
Total instructional Materials 7,200 7,200 0 0.0%
5322 Professional Development a o 0 0.0%
5681 Conferences & Travel Expenses 0 o] 0.0%
Total Professional Development 0 0 2] 0.0%
5531 Telephone 0 0 ] 0.0%
5532 Postage 300 300 0 0.0%
5550 Printing 0 0 1] 0.0%
5598 Other Services 0 0 H 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 1,500 1,500 [ 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 1374 374 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 2,174 2,174 0 0.0%
5421 Equipment Repairs 0 0 0 0.0%
5422 Building Repair & Maintenance 0 Q 0 0.0%
5423 Service Contracts 2,250 2,429 179 8.0%
5442 Equiprment Rentals 3,465 3,465 0 0.0%
5615 Custodial Supplies 0 0 0.0%
5616 Maintenance Supplies 0 0 0.0%
5626 Gasoline 0 0 0 0,0%
Total Bullding & Equipment Services 5,715 5,894 179 3.1%
5731 Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
5732 Mon-Instructional Equipment 0 a [t} 0.0%
5734 Technology Equipment 0 1] D 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 0 0 0 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 2,979,076 3,091,814 112,738 3.8%




Shelton Public Schools
Mohegan School
2023-24 Budget Summary

r

OBIECT

OBJ DESCRIPTION

2022-23
Budget

Budget 2023-
24

Increase (Decrease)

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries 158,138 161,617 3,479 2.2%
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries 2,859,430 2,970,948 111,518 3.9%
5114 Certified Coaches & Support Staff 0 0 ] 0.0%
5121 Substitutes - Daily 0 ] 0 0.0%
5126 Substitutes - Building 41,738 43,074 1,336 3.2%
5128 Substitutes - Long Term 0 0 0 0.0%
5124 Certified Tutors 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Certified Staff 3,059,306 3,175,639 116,332 3.8%
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified ] 0 0 0.0%
5122 Substitutes Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal 0 ] 0 0.0%
5125 Custodians - Part Time 0 o 0 0.0%
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed. 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff 0 0 0 0.0%
5614 Instructional Software 0 ¢ 0 0.0%
5640 Instructional Supplies 7,500 7,500 0 0.0%
5641 Curricular Support Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
5642 Library / Media Center Materials 700 700 0 0.0%
5680 Other Supplies / Testing Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Instructional Materials 8,200 8,200 0 0.0%
5531 Telephone 0 0 0 0.0%
5532 Postage 500 500 0 0.0%
5550 Printing 0 0 0 0.0%
5598 Other Services 0 0 0 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 1,500 1,500 6 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 458 458 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 2,458 2,458 0 0.0%
5421 Equipment Repairs 0 0 8] 0.0%
5423 Service Contracts 2,550 2,753 203 8.0%
5442 Eguipment Rentals 4,115 4,115 0 0.0%
Total Building & Equipment Services 6,665 6,868 203 3.0%
5731 Instructional Equipment ¢ 0 0 0.0%
5732 Non-Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
5734 Technology Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 0 0 0 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 3,076,629 3,193,165 116,536 3.8%




OBJECT

5110
5111
5114
5121
5126
5128
5124

Shelton Public Schools

Perry Hill School

2023-24 Budget Summary

OBJ DESCRIPTION

Certified Admin. Salaries
Certified Teachers Salaries
Certified Coaches & Support Staff
Substitutes - Daily

Substitutes - Bullding

Substitutes - Long Term

Certified Tutors

Total Certified Staff

5112
5115
5122
5123
5125
5129

Staff Salaries Non Certified

Other Payments Non Certified
Substitutes Non Certified
Custodians - Summer Seasonal
Custodians - Part Time

Summer School - Special Education

Total Nan Certified Staff

5614
5640
5641
5642
5690

Instructional Software
Instructional Supplies

Curricutar Support Materials
Library / Media Center Materials
Other Supplies / Testing Materials

Total Instructional Materials

5531
5532
5550
5598
5613
5810

Telephone

Postage

Printing

Other Services
Non-Instructional Supplies
Dues & Fees

Total Administrative Expenses

5421
5422
5423
5442

Equipment Repairs

Building Repair & Maintenance
Service Contracts

Equipment Rentals

Total Building & Equipment Services

5731
5732
5734

Instructional Equipment
Non-Instructional Equipment
Technology Equipment

EQUIPMENT Total

GRAND TOTAL

2022.23

Budget

Budget 2023-

24

Increase (Decrease)

332,045 340,270 7,325 2.2%
5,616,195 | 5,835,227 219,032 3.9%
4,083 4,214 131 0.1%

0 0 0 0.0%

83,477 86,165 2,688 3.2%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%
6,036,700 | 6,265,875 229,175 3.8%
0 0 0 0.0%

0 g 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

15,723 15,723 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

1,700 1,700 ] 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

17,423 17,423 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

250 250 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

4,575 4,575 0 0.0%
388 388 0 0.0%

5,213 5,213 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

6,500 7,018 518 8.0%
13,000 13,000 0 0.0%
19,500 20,018 518 2.7%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%

0 ) 0 0.0%

0 0 0 0.0%
6,078,836 | 6,308,529 229,693 3.8%




Shelton Public Schools
Sunnyside School
2023-24 Budget Summary

prn

OBJECT  OBJ DESCRIPTION

2022-23

Budget

2023-24
Budge

Increase {Decrease)

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries 162,226 165,795 3,569 2.2%
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries 1,893,648 1,967,500 73,852 3.9%
5126 Substitutes - Building 20,869 21,537 668 3.2%
5128 Substitutes - Long Term 0 0 0 0.0%
5124 Certified Tutors 0 o G 0.0%
Total Certified Staff 2,076,743 2,154,832 78,089 3.8%
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 0 0.0%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff ] 0 0.0%
5614 Instructional Software 0 0 4 0.0%
5640 Instructional Supplies 3,500 3,500 0 0.0%
5641 Curricular Support Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
t642 Library / Media Center Materials 700 700 0 0.0%
5690 Other Supplies / Testing Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Instructional Materials 4,200 4,200 0 0.0%
5322 Professional Development 0 o
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses 0.0%
Total Professional Development 0 0.0%
5532 Postage 300 300 Q 0.0%
5550 Printing 0 0 0 0.0%
5598 Other Services 0 0 0 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 450 450 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 1,750 1,750 0 0.0%
5421 Eguipment Repairs 0 0 0 0.0%
5423 Service Contracts 1,000 1,080 80 8.0%
5442 Equipment Rentals 1,101 1,101 0 0.0%
Tota! Building & Equipment Services 2,101 2,181 20 3.8%
5731 Instructiona! Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
5732 Non-Instructional Equipment 0 0 o 0.0%
5734 Technology Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 0 0 0 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 2,084,794 2,162,963 78,169 3.7%
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Shelton Public Schools
Athletics Department
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-23
Budget

Budget 2023
24

OBIECT OBJ DESCRIPTION increase (Decrease)

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries 78,880 80,556 2.1%
5114  Certified Coaches & Support Staff 236,089 243,691 7,602 3.2%
Total Certified Staff 314,968 324,247 9,278 2.9%
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff 0 0 b} 0.0%
5337 Professional Services - Athletics 21,900 21,900 0 0.0%
5522 Insurance - Athletics 49,414 49,414 0 0.0%
Total Professional Services 71,314 71,314 0 0.0%
5614 instructional Software 4,000 4,000 0 0.0%
5640  Instructional Supplies 750 750 0 0.0%
Total Instructional Materials 4,750 4,750 o 0.0%
5322  Professional Development 0 0 ¢ 0.0%
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses 1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
Total Professional Development 1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
5516  Athletic Transportation 85,000 95,000 0 0.0%
Totat Student Transportation 95,000 95,000 1} 0.0%
5613  Non-Instructional Supplies 3,210 3,210 0 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 12,800 12,800 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 16,010 16,010 Q 0.0%
5421 Equipment Repairs 6,000 6,000 0 0.0%
5423 Service Contracts 0 0 0 0.0%
5442 Equipment Rentals 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Total Building & Equipment Services 8,000 8,000 0 0.0%
5731  Instructional Equipment 9,500 9,500 0 0.0%
5732 Mon-Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
5734  Technology Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 9,500 9,500 0 0.0%

GRAND TOTAL r 521,043 530,321 9,278 1.8%




OBIJECT OBJ DESCRIPTION
5121 Substitutes - Daily
5128 Substitutes - Long Term
Total Certified Staff

5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified
5122 Substitutes Non Certified
Total Non Certified Staff

5423 Service Contracts
5442 Equipment Rentals

Total Building & Equipment Services

GRAND TOTAL

Shelton Public Schools
District Central Office
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-23 Budget 2023-

Budget 24 Increase (Decrease)
25,625 26,189 564 - 2.20%
358,750 366,643 7,893 2.20%
384,375 392,831 8,456 2.20%
59,865 61,182 1,317 2.20%
107,625 109,993 2,368 2.20%
167,450 171,175 3,685 2.20%
17,333 17,333 0.00%
31,023 31,023 0.00%
48,356 48,356 0.00%
600,221 612,362 12,141 2.02%
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OBJECT

OB} DESCRIPTION

Shelton Public Schools
Employee Benefits
2023-24 Budget Summary

5210
5211
5212
5213
5214
5215
5216
5221
5230
5231
5250
5260
5290

Health Insurance

Dental Insurance
HSAEmﬁoner Contribution
Leng Term Disability Insurance
Vision Insurance

Group Term Life Insurance
Health Insurance Waivers
Social Security / Medicare
Other Retirement Benefits
Merit Pension - Non Cert. Staff
Unemployment Compensation
Workers Compensation

Other Benefits - Tuition Reimb.

Total Employee Benefits

GRAND TOTAL

é?i‘;j? 2023.24 Buclget Increase [Decrease}

7,725,832 8,499,960 774,128 10.0%
328,290 354,583 26,263 8.0%
704,500 760,860 56,360 8.0%

6,500 7,020 520 8.0%
5125 5,535 410 8.0%
135,000 145,800 10,800 8.0%
103,500 111,780 8,280 8.0%

1,344,191 1,451,726 107,535 8.0%
751,449 811,565 60,116 8.0%
415,000 448,200 33,200 8.0%

72,500 78,300 5,800 8.0%
500,000 500,000 0 0.0%
40,000 40,000 0 0.0%
12,131,887 13,215,300 1,083,413 8.9%
12,131,887 13,215,300 1,083,413 8.9%




OBJECT

5110
5111
5114
5121
5126
5128
5124

Shelton Public Schools

Grants

2023-24 Budget Summary

OBJ DESCRIPTION

Certified Admin. Salaries
Certified Teachers Salarles
Certified Coaches & Support Staff
Substitutes - Daily

Substitutes - Building

Substitutes - Long Term

Certified Tutors

Total Certified Staff

5112
5115
5122
5123
5125
5129

Staff Salaries Non Certified
Other Payments Non Certified
Substitutes Non Certified
Custodians - Summer Seasonal
Custodians - Part Time

Summer School - Sp. Ed.

Total Non Certified Staff

5561

5563
5564
5565
5566

5569
Total Tuition

Tuition - Sp. Ed. Public
Excess Cost Grant
Tuition - Magnet Schools
Tuition Vo-Ag

Tuition - Aquaculture
Tuition - Sp. Ed. Private
Excess Cost Grant
Tuition - Adult Education

GRAND TOTAL

2022-23  Budget 2023 Increase {Decrease)
Budget 24
{1,791,198)| (1,751,198 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 ~ 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
.0 0 0 0.0%
(1,791,198)| (1,791,198) ] 0.0%
(114,277) {114,277 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
{114,277) {114,277) ] 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
{40,000) (40,000) 0 0.0%
{40,000) {46,000) 0 0.0%
(1,945,475)| (1,945,475)| 0 0.0%




Shelton Public Schools
Maintenance Facilities Department
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-2 Budget 2023-
OBIECT 0OBJ DESCRIPTION 3 Haee

Increase (Decrease)

Budget 24
5112 Staff Salaries Nen Certified 2,695,324 2,754,621 59,297 2.2%
5115 Gther Paymen:cs Non Certified 103,525 105,802 2,278 2.2%
5122 Substitutes Non Certified 0 0 a 0.0%
5123 Custodians - Summer Seascnal 54,499 55,698 1,189 2.2%
5125 Custoedians - Part Time 149,541 152,831 3,290 2.2%
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed. 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff 3,002,889 | 3,068,953 66,064 2.2%
5322 Professional Development 0 0 0 0.0%
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses 900 900 0 0.0%
Total Professional Development 900 900 0 0.0%
5531 Telephone 0 0 0 0.0%
5532 Postage 0 0 0 0.0%
5550 Printing 0 0 0 0.0%
5598 Other Services o 0 0 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 18,300 18,300 0 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 18,300 18,300 1] 0.0%
5411 Electricity 1,210,242 1,391,778 181,536 15.0%
5412 Natural Gas & Propane 651,838 1,059,237 407,399 62.5%
5413 Water 77,400 77,400 8] 0.0%
5621  Meating Ol , 8,900 8,900 0 0.0%
Total Utilities 1,948,380 2,537,315 588,935 30.2%
54\21 Equipment Repairs 99,400 99,400 |- -0 0.0%
5422 Building Repair & Malntenance 300,100 316,400 16,300 5.4%
5423 Service Contracts 269,892 291,392 21,500 8.0%
5442 Equipment Rentals : 139,258 139,258 0 0.0%
5615 Custodial Supplies 124,000 124,000 0 0.0%
5626 Gasoline 15,000 15,000 | - 0 0.0%
Total Building & Equipment Services 947,650 985,450 37,800 4.0%
5731 Instructional Equipment 9,500 9,500 0 0.0%
5732 Non-Instructional Equipment 5,900 5,200 0 0.0%
5734 Technology Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 15,400 15,400 0 0.0%

GRAND TOTAL 5,933,519 6,626,318 692,799 11.7%




Q

BIECT OBJ DESCRIPTION
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified
5115 Other Payments Non Certified
5122 Substitutes Non Certified
5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal
5125 Custodians - Part Time
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed.

Totat Non Certified Staff

5323 Pupil Services

5330 Other Professional Services
5333 Legal Services

5336 Professional Services Sp. Ed.
5337 Professional Services - Athletics
5522 Insurance - Athletics

5533 WAN Internet Access

5535 Software Management Services

Total Professional Services

5322 Professional Development
5581 Conferences & Trave| Expenses

Total Professional Development

5531 Telephone

5532 Postage

5550 Printing

5598 Other Services

5613 Non-Instructional Supplias
5810 Dues & Fees

Total Administrative Expaenses

GRAND TOTAL

Shelton Public Schools

Human Resources

2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-23 Budget

Budget 2023-24 Increase (Decrease)
369,781 378,286 8,505 2.30%
0 0 ] 0.00%
0 0 o 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
369,781 378,286 8,505 2.30%
0 "0 0 0.00%
40,820 40,820 0 0.00%
0] 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 &) 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 o} 0.00%
40,820 40,820 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
250 250 0.00%
250 250 o 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 o 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00%
4,390 4,390 0 0.00%
1,150 1,150 0 0.00%
5,540 5,540 0 0.00%
416,391 | 424,896 8,505 2.04%
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Shelton Public Schools
Information Technology Department
2023-24 Budget Summary

: Budget 2023
OBIECT  OBJ DESCRIPTION 2022-23  Budget 2023

Increase (Decrease)}

Budget 24

5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified _ 360,413 368,342 7,929 2.2%
5115 Other Payments Non Certified 0 0 o 0.0%
5122 Substitutes Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%
5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal 0 ] 0 0.0%
5125 Custodians - Part Time 0 0 o 0.0%
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed. 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Non Certified Staff 360,413 368,342 7,929 2.2%
5330 Other Professional Services 35,565 35,565 0 0.0%
5533 WAN |nternet Access 114,456 114,456 o 0.0%
5535 Software Management Services 359,967 358,967 0 0.0%
Total Professional Services 549,988 549,988 0 0.0%
5322 Professional Development 0 0 0 0.0%
5581 Conferances & Travel Expenses 4,500 4,500 0.0%
Total Professional Development 4,500 4,500 0 0.0%
5531 Telephone 83,400 83,400 C 0.0%
5532 Postage 0 0 0 0.0%
5550 Printing 0 0 0 0.0%
5598 Other Services 0 0 D 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 5,500 5,500 0 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 1,090 1,090 0 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 89,990 29,990 0 0.0%
5421 Equipment Repairs 55,000 55,000 0 0.0%
5422 Building Repair & Maintenance 0 0 o 0.0%
5423 Service Contracts 38,427 38,427 0 0.0%
Total Building & Equipment Services 93,427 93,427 0 0.0%
5731 Instructional Equipment 0 0 o 0.0%
5732 Non-Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
5734 Technology Equipment 0 (0) (0} 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 0 (0) (0} 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 1,008,319 | 1,06247| 7,929 0.7%




Shelton Public Schools
Tuition - Regular Education
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-2
OBJECT OB DESCRIPTION 0 ? Budget 2023-22  Increase (Decrease)

i 55’63‘ ";m.niﬂ RS IR ‘::: . . Py ‘ n B 387’ g ! )422’079> . ; B %
5564 Tuition Ve-Ag 203,421 223,421 20,000 9.8%
5565 Tuition - Aquaculture 57,588 62,5959 5,411 8.4%
5569 Tuition - Adult Education ' 156,546 196,546 40,000 25.6%

Total Tuition ‘ 805,045 905,045 100,000 12.4%
GRAND TOTAL 805,045 905,045 100,000 12.4%




Shelton Public Schools
Regular Ed - Transportation
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-23  Budget 2023

OBJECT  OBJ DESCRIPTION Increase [Decrease)

Budget 24
5511 Regular Ed. Transportation 3,150,000 | 3,150,000 0 0.0%
5627 School Bus Fuel 286,547 286,547 G 0.0%
Total Student Transportation 3,436,547 3,436,547 0 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 3,436,547 3,436,547 0 0.0%




Shelton Public Schools
Security Department
2023-24 Budget Summary

2022-23  Budget 2023

OBJECT OBJ DESCRIPTION Increase (Decrease)

o o et s s N mmans B e I e I o e By | A emme Iy Iy e S |

Budget pr

5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 366,860 374,931 8,071 2.2%

5115 Other Payments Non Certifled 27,016 27,016 0 0.0%

5122 Substitutes Non Certified 0 0 0 0.0%

5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal 0 0 0 0.0%

5125 Custodians - Part Time 0 0 0 0.0%

5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed. 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Non Certified Staff 393,876 401,947 8,071 2.0%
5322 Professional Development 0 0 0.0%

5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses 3,250 3,250 0.0%

Total Professional Development 3,250 3,250 ] 0.0%
5531 Telephone 0 0 0 0.0%

5532 Postage 0 0 &) 0.0%

5550 Printing a 0 0 0.0%

5598 Other Services 0 0 0 0.0%

5613 Non-Instructional Supplies 2,500 2,500 0 0.0%

5810 Dues & Fees 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Administrative Expenses 2,500 2,500 0 0.0%
5421 Equipment Repairs 6,900 6,900 0 0.0%

5422 Building Repair & Maintenance 0 0 0 0.0%

5423 Service Contracts 27,520 27,520 0 0.0%

5442 Equipment Rentals 0 0 0 0.0%

5615 Custodial Supplies o 0 0 0.0%

5616 Maintenance Supplies o 0 0 0.0%

5626 Gasoline 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Building & Equipment Services 34,420 34,420 0 0.0%
5731 Instructional Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%

5732 Non-Instructicnal Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%

5734 Technology Equipment 0 0 0 0.0%
EQUIPMENT Total 0 0 1] 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 434,046 442,117 8,071 1.9%




Sheiton Public Schools
Special Education Department
2023-24 Budget Summary

OBJECT  OBJ DESCRIPTION

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries
5124 Certified Tutors
Total Certified Staff

5112  Staff Salaries Non Certified
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed.
Total Non Certified Staff

5330 Other Professional Services
5333 Legal Services
5336 Professional Services Sp. Ed.

Total Professional Sérvices

5614 Instructional Software

5640 Instructional Supplies

5680 Dther Supplies / Testing Materials
Total Instructional Matetials

5322 Professional Development
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses
Total Professional Development

5561 Tuition - Sp. Ed. Public
Excess Cost Grant
5566 Tuition - Sp. Ed. Private
Excess Cost Grant
Total Tuition

5512 Sp. Ed. Transportation Private
Excess Cost Grant
5513 Sp. Ed. Transportation Public
Total Student Transportation

5532 Postage
5550 Printing
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies
5810 Dues & Fees
Total Administrative Expenses

5421 Equipment Repairs
Total Building & Equipment Services

GRAND TOTAL

2022-23

Budget

Budget 2023

24

Increase {Decrease)

323,617 330,736 7,120 2.2%
0 0 0 0.0%
323,617 330,736 7,120 2.2%
513,657 524,958 11,300 2.2%
136,838 139,848 3,010 2.2%
650,495 664,806 14,311 2.2%
15,500 15,500 0 0.0%
38,500 38,500 0 0.0%
607,530 657,132 49,602 8.2%
661,530 711,132 49,602 7.5%
15,200 15,200 0 0.0%
15,000 15,000 0 0.0%
1,812 1,812 0 0.0%
32,012 32,012 0 0.0%
3,090 3,090 0 0.0%
1,750 1,750 0.0%
4,840 4,840 0.0%
1,498,013 | 1,808,102 310,089 20.7%
. (395,643)[ (395,643 0 -100.0%
2,131,136 | 2,697,083 565,947 26.6%
(767,689)|  (767,689) 0 0.0%
2,465,816 | 3,341,853 876,037 35.5%
1,098,539 | 1,448,857 350,318 31.9%
{371,475) * (371,475) 0 0.0%
530,693 530,693 0 0.0%
1,257,756 | 1,608,074 350,318 27.9%
625 625 0 0.0%

200 200 0 0.0%
5,000 5,000 0 0.0%
250 250 0 0.0%

6,075 6,075 o 0.0%
1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
1,500 1,500 0.0%
5,403,641 | 6,701,028 1,297,387 24.0%




Shelton Public Schools
Office of Superintendent
2023-24 Budget Summary

QOBIECT  OBJ DESCRIPTION

5110 Certified Adrmin. Salaries
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries
5114 Certified Coaches & Support Staff
5121 Substitutes - Daily
5126 Substitutes - Building
5128 Substitutes - Lang Term
5124 Certified Tutors
Total Certified Staff

5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified
5115 QOther Payments Non Certified
5122 Substitutes Non Certifiad
5123 Custodians - Summer Seasonal
5125 Custodlans - Part Time
5129 Summer School - Sp. Ed.

Total Non Certified Staff

5323 Pupll Services

5330 Cther Professional Services

5333 Legal Services

5336 Professional Services Sp. Ed.

5337 Professional Services - Athletics

5522 Insurance - Athletics

5533 WAN Internet Access

5535 Softwara Management Services
Total Professional Services

5614 instructional Software

5640 Instructional Supplies

5641 Curricular Support Materials

5642 Library / Media Center Materials

5680 Other Supplies / Testing Materials
Total Instructional Materials

5322 Professional Development
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses

Total Professional Development

5531 Telephone
5532 Postage
5550 Printing
5528 Dther Services
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies
5810 Dues & Fees
Total Administrative Expenses

GRAND TOTAL

2022.23 Proposed
Budget Budget Increase {Decrease}
2022-23
200,850 205,259 4,419 2.2%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 Iy; G.0%
0 0 G 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
200,850 205,269 4,419 2.2%
79,724 79,724 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
Y 0 0 0.0%
o [y} 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
79,724 79,724 o 0.0%
0 0 G 0.0%
0 0 v} 0.0%
55,000 55,000 v 0.0%
0 o} 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
55,000 55,000 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 s 0.0%
0 0 [ 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
0 0 0 0.0%
5,000 5,000 0 0.0%
850 850 0.0%
5,850 5,850 0 0.0%
0 0 Q 0.0%
900 200 0 0.0%
8,750 8,750 0 0.0%
0 0 o] 0.0%
3,000 3,000 0 0.0%
10,200 10,200 0 0.0%
22,850 22,850 0 0.0%
364,274 368,693 4,419 1.2%
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Shelton Public Schools
Office of Teaching & Learning
2023-24 Budget Summary

0BJ DESCRIPTION

2022-23  Budget 2023

Increase (Decrease)

Budget 24

5110 Certified Admin. Salaries 336,611 344,016 7,405 2.2%
5111 Certified Teachers Salaries 45,820 47,607 1,787 3.9%
5114 Certified Coaches & Support Staff 0 0 0 0.0%
5124 Certified Tutors 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Certified Staff 382,431 391,624 9,192 2.4%
5112 Staff Salaries Non Certified 132,631 135,549 2,918 2.2%
Total Non Certified Staff 132,631 135,549 2,918 2.2%
5614 Instructional Software 59,851 59,851 0 0.0%
5640 Instructional Supplies 29,000 29,000 0 0.0%
5641 Curricular Support Materials 35,001 35,001 ¢ 0.0%
5642 Library / Media Center Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
5690 Other Suppiies / Testing Materials 0 0 0 0.0%
Total Instructional Materials 123,852 123,852 0 0.0%
5322 Professional Development 77,000 77,000 0 0.0%
5581 Conferences & Travel Expenses 2,000 2,000 0.0%
Total Professional Development 79,000 79,000 ¢ 0.0%
5531 Telephone 0 0 0 0.0%
5532 Postage 0 0 0 0.0%
5550 Printing 2,250 2,250 0 0.0%
5598 Other Services o 0 0 0.0%
5613 Non-Instructional Supplies : 10,000 10,000 0 0.0%
5810 Dues & Fees 31,075 31,075 ¢ 0.0%
Total Administrative Expenses 43,325 43,325 o 0.0%
GRAND TOTAL 761,239 773,349 12,110 1.6%




SECTION 4



This page left intentionally blank




000°89¢ 000°299 000'g9¢e 0o0PLY 1ep'eea’l [ejoL
" d i {BUssLA0N) ) SefueLEMm
suljsfs/s)lun 103 10} SIUSLIOEIASH| 000 8SE Buipnjoul 4oEs 0gp$ @ SHUN 008) SPEID L. B YIS SHeoaWoILD |1y
£ d . (Bujsusai] g sspuelem Buipnoul
SWRISAS/SIIN 103 10} SUBWeoRICeY 000299 yoEa 0g¥$ © SHUN 0SPL) SPEID WIZL 3 “UlLL 'UIDL "I SE0GEWoND J1l
P o1l d . [CUENERTEEE TEEL
SUIREAS/SHUN 10T 10 SALIAIRICEY 000'89¢ Buipnjous 4oBS 09v$ B SIUN 00R) SPEIOD L. P LIS SHOOGBWOILD |:1
. Buisuad]|
swasAs/s|UN 0T Joj sjuswsoe|dal g $HO0GAWOCIYD |RUONIPPY 00071y % sapueLEM BLIPNUI YDRS 09F4 @ SHUN 00B) =M 101 mxooMmEE:o
swaIsAs/SiUn 70T 10} Sjuswade|dey L69'G60°L (Ajueties Jeak / pue [|e3sul Buipnjou) spun £9¢) sAeidsig sanoelsiu|
. {BuIsuad]|
swisjsAs/snun 1O 10} sjuslusae|dal g SY00GSWOILD [2UONIPPY 000FLY = sanueLEm BUIPNSUI YIBS 08F% @ SHUN DB} #-3 01 HoagaILoIyD
qe] Jendwod 1o} suonesyiom papelbdn LIZ'LS {(Aueuem Buipnpu) suoneisiom ) qe ssindwoen Audeibojoud SHS
swsjsAs/spun 107 10} sjuswaseday G1¥'26 sWB)sAS auoyd Weawsaoejday Aejuswsal] -y
€620
S3ION ae-2eoz 12-920Z 92-520¢ SZ-vzoe vZ-£202
yebfipng ¥Z-£20Z
ueid [eyden AGojouyas]
sjooydg aljand uolsys




000°00% 0 0 000°006 000°05.L'C 0
000°00T A
000°00Z
| ooo‘006
0000542
0 0 000502 008°LT 0 000°08Q°T
000'soe
000°08T
000'005
00S'LT
000541 0 000°002 000°sZT 0 0
000'S.T
000°00¢
000's22
000'59¢ 000°s6 0 000°06€ 000012 000°sLE
000°s9¢E
00056
000°00T
000°05T
000'061
00009
000'S/E
62-8¢0¢ §Z-120C 7T-920¢ 92-5202 STve0z vZ-€20¢
183png $Z-£202
ueld [exde) sanioe]
e & e e e e O Vo Y O

Jjooyas uedsy ol |e103 gns

10| Suiyted pjay / ye1s Jeal aaeday
10] Sunjied dooj snq 1uo.J4 aAeday
{123lo1d puog) Juawaoe|day MOPUIA
(122loud puog) 1uawade|day 400y
{GOUpS UBTSUOIN

[ooyds |1H Suo (2301 gns

doo| snq / JJe1s 1004y aAed

10| Supjaed punousAe|d ased

(10afoud puog) Juawade|day MOPUIM
syjemapls 2dejday

[O042S (NI SUCT

Jooyds ajeIpawLIalu] UoYIYS {e103 gNS
107 Sunjied J0MUSIA J2ddn aaed

107 Bunyied Jels aned
107 Sunyied dooj sng aaed

[OOUPS o1BIpatlIalu] UolRYS

[oouas ysiy uoljays (2103 gns
suun doyooy ade|day
pIald |1eqyoS - Funysn

(doo sng Buipping jo Ju0.4) 307 Bupyied aneday
(eate Juig|N) 107 Sunjied/anilq Jeay aneday
(uonpas Suuieway wepnis) 107 Suplied aneday

SYIEMaPIS yoeg pue Jucid aag|day
Jajiog aseyday
|0oy3s YsiH uoljays

€¢°9T1°20

— el eed e eeed —]




000°08E'T 000°SP9'T 000'59¢'E 00G6'£/6T 000096 000°05S'T syaeload (euded sanjioed jelol

0 000°0SL 0 0 0 000'S6 201440 |243u9) {103 NS
| 000°05L 1 juawade|dsy Jooy

| 0o0'se | jusiuaoe|day J3|iog
39140 [e41uDD

000°99 0 0 0 0 0 jooyps |[iH Aliad 18101 gns
Hoooﬁw \_ . juawaoe|das / suedal yjemapls SNOLIEA
jooyas [IiH Auiad

0 0 0 000°sET 0 0 jooyds apisAuung [e103 qng
0 | 0o0'sez | ease Supjed punosSie|d pue s1o| Sunjied daeday
|jooyds apisAuuns

000°SLE 000°008 000°08LC 0 0 0 |ooyds ||IH Y1004 |e103 gns
| ooo'szg 10] Suiyied dooj snq / j3e1s 2Aeday

000008 (103l04d puog) Juswadeiday MOPUIM
000'05.'c | (108l01d puog) Jusiwaoe|day Jooy
[00YPS TiiH 4300d

0 0 000'0TC 000°00C 0 0 [0OY2S UOYBUS Y1aqezy|3 |810d qns
| o000z doo) sng / Supjied juoy saeday

000°00¢ | 10| Suppied punoigAed / jyeis aneday
JOOLPS uo}aus Yraqezil3

67-820C 8¢-L20C £2-9¢0¢ 9¢-5¢0¢ ST-veoL LA AN

e e e b e b e e e e e ey ey e ed eed d




ANZFTT30OX3 029'L AN 0G24 adod 2e0e GZEerIANZogZ49ad 1 1NN 308 HS 980
ANITTHDOX3 FA A NVA COZAN NVSSIN Le0z 9EGEIMNINIOWISNE AN 3049 HS ELL
ANITTFOX3 aps'LL IANDOY NYSSIN 6102 B6YBLOGIHEANCLIVYIANY ALHND3S J04Y HS LiZ
009 AH3A 1£292 0ged ayod 8L0Z LEGE0DArg0gde49 L4k AN 3049 HS #LEL
aogo AY3A 089°LY MONHl 0Ged ayod gLoz 19918899999 d4LdL 1NIvIN 309 HS 0L
aooo Ad3aA NVA aydod GLoe SIFEPVHILODIMZNGL a3ds 304 SEasZdyY
Q00D AH3IA NVA adod GLoz FOES0YM-A0NZ LYNZINAL d34s 308 PEAGZUVY
aoco9 agy'le 00GEN dMMDId NS €102 Q9EZEL4aPDDecedDl ANIVIAL 3049 HS 601
Jadwing 1201 panoy Hivd 111'66 NVA 1I10HAIHD 8002 LBEZCZILBEPSLHADDL ANIVIN 309 HS 941
HOO0d RL0'S6 NOISN4 adod 2002 120G LT Z90dHYHE ADNVYNYL 909 HS rLe
Ayiompeolun palwissp Ueag sey ap|yaa syl avaa 881'29 VO SISSYHO adod 1002 21218Y3286..8dMATL LANIYA 3049 HS €61
HOOdMHIvE ShE'es DA NAOEHD qdod L1002 BROLOLXIVPMILddVHE ALIEND3AS 3048 HS 9%0
divd NWA 05E-9d aHod 9002 $ES0ZaHeX1SEaMa-lL agds 308 SEBBZS
SaNSS| jUE} [Bry ‘sensst Juawubye ‘Jo1 Apog HOOd 000201 AdOog ALNLLN ddod €002 LE28SadE0Isedsadl JNIIN 308 HS 260
usyoIqg 189S ‘SaNss] uolsusdsns ‘ol Apog HOOd 69C'7LL NYA OH18Y 1TICHAIHD 2002 BEZELLECEX611dDDL LNV 309 HS £L1
sensst Lojsuadsns 01 APog 2UI0G v 00L'ELL NVA WD 0002 | 0/S62SBASMEIWALDL LNV 308 HS 201
Hivd HITNVHL FEZINL JINTD 6661 Z60000HX0161YVEDL 1MW J04d HS 641
SLNINNOD NOILIONQD 493N TAdOoW IAMYIN HvdA NIA ANVYN "1Ld34a 41v¥1d
{€z02'61°20) AMOLNIANI 13314 IONVYNILNIVIN
$202/£20Z AHOLNIANI 133714
e e e b b e e e o VLI NI el el md wd d ed







	Budget Cover
	page 2
	Introduction
	Section 1
	Section 2
	Section 3
	Section 4
	Back Cover

